

Carlton Lottery Rules

- 1. The name of the draw is The Carlton Lottery. Hereafter referred to as "The Lottery".
- 2. The objective of the Lottery is to donate at least 50% of the proceeds to the general purpose of The Carlton Cricket Club.
- 3. The first draw will be on the last Saturday in May 2014 and monthly thereafter on the last Saturday of each month or at a suitable social event during the month.
- 4. Draws be held on the following basis:

Number of Tickets Issued	11 to 20	21 to 40	41 to 60	61 to 80	81 to 100
Monthly Prize of	£20	£40	£60	£80	£100
Bi-annual Prize of (July and January)	£50	£100	£150	£200	£250

- 5. Each ticket costs £5 per month or £60 annually
- 6. There is no limit to the number of tickets that an individual can purchase
- 7. The subscription can be paid either
 - a. Annually in advance by bank transfer, cheque (made payable to Carlton Cricket Club) or standing order for £60 per ticket.
 - b. Monthly in advance by standing order for £5 per ticket.
- 8. On payment of the annual or monthly subscription subscribers will be entered into the next monthly draw.
- 9. With the exception of the first bi-annual draw in July 2014, when monthly subscribers in each of May, June and July 2014 will be included, entry to the bi-annual draws will be attained by payment of the annual subscription or by being a monthly subscriber to the 5 monthly draws immediately preceding the bi-annual draw. For example to qualify for the January 2015 draw monthly subscribers would need to be entered into the August 2014 draw and monthly thereafter.
- 10. Subscriptions can be commenced at any time during the year. It is the responsibility of each Participant to make sure they have renewed their subscription. Any subscription not renewed will not participate in future draws.

- 11. The Lottery will be run in periods of one year, commencing on May 1st 2014, providing a minimum of 11 tickets have been allocated by the date of the first draw in any given year.
- 12. If fewer than 11 tickets remain in the lottery, the competition will not be run. If the Lottery does not run then any amounts received in respect of that year's Lottery will be refunded.
- 13. The draw will be made by drawing numbered tokens from a bag or other methods, as the committee deems appropriate.
- 14. All participants are entitled to attend the draws, which must be held in the presence of at least 3 members of The Council.
- 15. The winner of each draw will be contacted as soon as possible after the draw so that payment of the prize can be arranged. A list of prize-winners will be posted on the Carlton CC website (www.carltoncc.co.uk).
- 16. In the event of multiple draws taking place at one time, numbers will be drawn for the biannual competition first followed by the monthly draw in that order. The winning number of the bi-annual draw will not be entered into that month's monthly draw.
- 17. The Lottery will be administered by the Lottery Secretary appointed by the Council of The Club. Application forms shall be returned to the Lottery Secretary.
- 18. The Lottery will be open to anybody aged 16 or over. Participants are entitled to hold any number of tickets. The Lottery Secretary will confirm the number of each participant's allocated ticket(s) by e-mail.
- 19. Under no circumstances will any subscription be refunded except as detailed in point 12. If a participant wishes to withdraw from the Lottery they can only do so at the end of their subscription period.
- 20. The management of the Lottery shall be vested in the Council of The Club, whose decision shall be final in any matter requiring adjudication. The Council shall have power to amend or revoke these rules at their absolute discretion. The rules of the Lottery will be available via The Club website and any changes will be notified to Participants via The Club website.
- 21. The Lottery's accounts will be available for inspection on request to the Treasurer of The Club. All surplus income over expenditure shall be donated to The Club.
- 22. The Lottery is intended to be a Small Society Lottery under the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 and operates with a licence from The City of Edinburgh Licencing Board.

These Rules were adopted at a meeting of the Carlton Cricket Club Council on 24 April 2014.